The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh By-Law Number 2020 - 59

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of an Agreement between The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh and The Community Support Centre for public transportation to the physically disabled and the frail elderly persons for the years 2020 and 2021

WHEREAS it is desirable to provide public transportation for the physically disabled and the frail elderly within the Town of Tecumseh;

AND WHEREAS the Community Support Centre provides such transportation within the Town of Tecumseh for persons who are 55 years of age and older, have a physical disability or are seriously frail with limited mobility (Transportation Service);

AND WHEREAS under Section 5 of the *Municipal Act 2001*, *S.O. 2001 c.25*, the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its Council by by-law;

AND WHEREAS under Section 11 of the *Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001 c.25* a municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public and is given authority to pass by-laws, subject to the rules set out in subsection (4), respecting certain spheres of jurisdiction, including transportation systems.

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Tecumseh enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh, to execute an Agreement between The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh and The Community Support Centre dated the 1st day of January, 2020, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and forms part of this by-law and to do such further and other acts which may be necessary to implement the said Agreement.
- 2. **And that** this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon on the date of the third and final reading thereof.

By-Law Number 2020 - 59	Page 2
Read a first, second, third time and finally passed this 15th day of September, 2020.	
	Gary McNamara, Mayor
	Laura Moy, Clerk